

No. 03-633

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD P. ROPER, SUPERINTENDENT,
POTOSI CORRECTIONAL CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER SIMMONS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JENNIFER HERNDON
Counsel of Record
33 Flower Valley, #188
St. Louis, MO 63033
(314) 831-5531

SETH P. WAXMAN
DAVID W. OGDEN
DANIELLE SPINELLI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2445 M Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE EXECUTION OF JUVENILE OFFENDERS VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT’S RE- QUIREMENT THAT DEATH MUST BE PROPOR- TIONATE TO THE OFFENDER’S PERSONAL CULPABILITY.	14
A. Juvenile Offenders Lack The Capacity For Rational, Mature Judgment And For Con- trolling Their Conduct That Is A Predicate To Infliction Of The Death Penalty.	15
B. The Death Penalty Is Not Commensurate With Juvenile Offenders’ Personal Re- sponsibility For Their Criminal Acts.	24
C. Individualized Sentencing Of Juvenile Of- fenders Cannot Provide The Reliable As- sessment Of Character And Culpability Required By The Constitution.	27
II. THE EXECUTION OF JUVENILE OFFENDERS VIOLATES STANDARDS OF DECENCY, AS RE- FLECTED IN A NATIONAL, AND INDEED WORLDWIDE, CONSENSUS AGAINST SUCH EXECUTIONS.	37
A. Since <i>Stanford</i> , A Clear National Consen- sus Has Emerged Against The Execution Of Juvenile Offenders.	38

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. A significant majority of jurisdictions expressly prohibit execution of juvenile offenders.	38
2. The death penalty is rarely inflicted on juvenile offenders.	44
B. The National Consensus Is Consistent With A Worldwide Revulsion Against The Execution Of Juvenile Offenders.	47
CONCLUSION.....	50
APPENDIX A: State Statutes Establishing an Age of Majority	1a
APPENDIX B: State Statutes Establishing a Minimum Age To Vote.....	5a
APPENDIX C: State Statutes Establishing a Minimum Age for Jury Service.....	9a
APPENDIX D: State Statutes Establishing a Minimum Age for Gambling	13a
APPENDIX E: State Statutes Establishing a Minimum Age for Marriage Without Parental or Judicial Consent	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 636 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1994).....	42
<i>Arave v. Creech</i> , 507 U.S. 463 (1993).....	35
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. State</i> , 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999).....	42
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	29
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	11, 24, 26, 34
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	39
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	44
<i>Drope v. Missouri</i> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	32
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982).....	24, 48
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	14
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988).....	14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	12, 34, 46
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	14
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	9, 24
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948)	32
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 497 U.S. 417 (1990).....	16
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003).....	48
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	29
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	16
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991).....	24
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	12, 38
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989)	14
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984)	25
<i>Simmons v. Bowersox</i> , 235 F.3d 1124 (8th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	23
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Davolt</i> , 84 P.3d 456, 480 (Ariz. 2004).....	42
<i>State v. Furman</i> , 858 P.2d 1092 (Wash. 1993).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 944 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. 1997)	9
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2562 (2004)	28
<i>Thigpen v. Roberts</i> , 468 U.S. 27 (1984)	13
<i>Thomas v. Commonwealth</i> , 419 S.E.2d 606 (Va. 1992)	33
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	14, 24
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	10, 12
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910)	13
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953)	14
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	39
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	14, 24

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 3591	41
28 U.S.C. § 2254	9
Ala. Code § 13A-6-2(c)	41
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-501(A)	42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(A)	41
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-615	41
Cal. Penal Code § 190.5	38
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1.4-102(1)(a)	38
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-46a(h)	38
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 4209(a)	41
Fla. Const. art. I, § 17 (2002)	42
Fla. Stat. ch. 985.225(1)	41
Ga. Code Ann. § 17-9-3	41
Ga. Code Ann. § 19-7-2	36
Idaho Code § 18-4004	41
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-1(b)	38
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-3	40
Kan. Gen. Stat. § 21-403 (1935)	39
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4622 (2003)	39
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-4622 (1994)	39
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 640.040(1)	41
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14:30(c)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 2-202(b)(2)(i)	38
Md. Code Ann., Fam. Law § 5-203	36
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-21	41
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-5-3	36
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.021	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.031	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.020	41
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 565.032	5
Mo. S. Ct. R. 29.15	1, 5
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-5-102	40
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-105.01(1)	38
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 176.025	41
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 630:1(V)	38, 41
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:11-3(g)	38
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-18-14(A)	38
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.27	39
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-17	41
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.02(A)	38
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.10	41
Or. Rev. Stat. § 137.707(2)	38
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.620	38
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1102	41
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-20	41
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-27A-42	40
S.D. Codified Laws § 25-5-18.1	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 34-1-102	36
Tenn. Code Ann. § 37-1-134(a)(1)	38
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 8.07(c)	41
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 37.071	34
Utah Code Ann. § 76-3-206(1)	41
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-10(a)	41
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-2-101(b)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**FLORIDA**

H.R. Committee on Crime Prevention, Corrections & Safety, Final Analysis, House Bill 951 (June 26, 2001)	42
S. 224 (Fla. 2004)	40

NEW HAMPSHIRE

S. 513 (N.H. 2004).....	40
H.R. 63 (N.H. 2004).....	40

NEW YORK

Act of May 3, 1963.....	39
Act of May 17, 1974.....	39
Record of Proceedings, N.Y. State Assembly, Bill No. 4843 (Mar. 6, 1995)	40

INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES**TREATIES**

African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of the Child, art. 5(3), OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/24.9/49 (1990) (entered into force Nov. 29, 1999)	48
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, art. 4(5), 1144 U.N.T.S. 143 (entered into force July 19, 1978).....	48
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, art. 6(5), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976).....	48
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, Nov. 20, 1989, art. 37, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3, 28 I.L.M. 1448 (entered into force Sept. 2, 1990).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
ADJUDICATIONS	
<i>Domingues v. United States</i> , Case No. 12.285, Inter-Am. C.H.R. Rep. No. 62/02 (2002).....	49, 50
<i>Roach and Pinkerton v. United States</i> , Case No. 9647, Inter-Am. C.H.R. Rep. No. 3/87 (1987).....	50
OTHER MATERIALS	
African Union, List of Countries Which Have Signed, Ratified/Acceded to the African Charter on the Rights and Welfare of the Child, <i>available at</i> www.africa-union.org (last visited July 19, 2004)	48
Office of the U.N. High Commissioner for Human Rights, Declarations and Reservations to the Convention on the Rights of the Child, <i>available at</i> www.ohchr.org/English/law/crc-reserve.htm (last visited July 19, 2004)	48
Office of the U.N. High Commissioner for Human Rights, Status of Ratifications of the Principal Human Rights Treaties (June 9, 2004), <i>available at</i> www.unhchr.ch/pdf/report.pdf	48
Organization of American States, American Convention on Human Rights, <i>available at</i> www.oas.org/juridico/english/Sigs/b-32.html (last visited July 19, 2004).....	48
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amnesty International, <i>Stop Child Executions! Ending the Death Penalty for Child Offenders</i> (2004) (AI Index: ACT 50/001/2004).....	49
Amnesty International, <i>The Exclusion of Child Offenders from the Death Penalty Under General International Law</i> (2003) (AI Index: ACT 50/004/2003).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Arnett, Jeffrey, <i>Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective</i> , 12 <i>Dev. Rev.</i> 339 (1992).....	16, 17, 18, 25
Bechara, Antoine, et al., <i>Characterization of the Decision-Making Deficit of Patients with Ventromedial Prefrontal Cortex Lesions</i> , 123 <i>Brain</i> 2189 (2000).....	21
Bechara, Antoine, et al., <i>Dissociation of Working Memory from Decision Making Within the Human Prefrontal Cortex</i> , 18 <i>J. Neurosci.</i> 428 (1998).....	21
Bennett, William J., et al., <i>Body Count: Moral Poverty ... And How to Win America's War Against Crime and Drugs</i> (1996)	43
Bridges, George S. & Sara Steen, <i>Racial Disparities in Official Assessments of Juvenile Offenders: Attributional Stereotypes as Mediating Mechanisms</i> , 63 <i>Am. Sociological Rev.</i> 554 (1998).....	31
Cabeza, Roberto & Lars Nyberg, <i>Imaging Cognition II: An Empirical Review of 275 PET and fMRI Studies</i> , 12 <i>J. Cognitive Neurosci.</i> 1 (2000).....	20
Casey, B.J., et al., <i>Structural and Functional Brain Development and its Relation to Cognitive Development</i> , 54 <i>Bio. Psych.</i> 241 (2000).....	21, 22
Cauffman, Elizabeth & Laurence Steinberg, <i>(Im)maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May Be Less Culpable Than Adults</i> , 18 <i>Behav. Sci. & L.</i> 741 (2000).....	18, 19, 20
Crosby, Catherine A., et al., <i>The Juvenile Death Penalty and the Eighth Amendment</i> , 19 <i>L. & Hum. Behav.</i> 245 (1995).....	47
Dahl, Ronald E., <i>Affect Regulation, Brain Development, and Behavioral/Emotional Health in Adolescence</i> , 6 <i>CNS Spectrums</i> 60 (2001)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Dobbs, Ashley, <i>The Use of Youth as an Aggravating Factor in Death Penalty Cases Involving Minors</i> , 10 <i>Juvenile Justice Update</i> 1 (June/July 2004).....	30
Drizin, Steven A. & Richard A. Leo, <i>The Problem of False Confessions in the Post-DNA World</i> , 82 <i>N.C. L. Rev.</i> 891 (2004)	32, 33
Duncan, Martha Grace, “So Young and So Untender”: <i>Remorseless Children and the Expectations of the Law</i> , 102 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1469 (2002).....	33
Erikson, Erik H., <i>Identity: Youth and Crisis</i> (1968).....	26
Fagan, Jeffrey, <i>Contexts of Choice by Adolescents in Criminal Events</i> , in <i>Youth On Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> 371 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000).....	25
Fagan, Jeffrey & Valerie West, <i>The Decline of the Juvenile Death Penalty: Scientific Evidence of Evolving Norms</i> , <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> (forthcoming Winter 2004).....	45, 46
Giedd, Jay N., et al., <i>Brain Development During Childhood and Adolescence: A Longitudinal MRI Study</i> , 2 <i>Nature Neurosci.</i> 861 (1999).....	23
Gogtay, Nitin, et al., <i>Dynamic Mapping of Human Cortical Development During Childhood Through Early Adulthood</i> , 101 <i>Proc. Nat’l Acad. Sci.</i> 8174 (2004)	22
Goldberg, Elkhonon, <i>The Executive Brain: Frontal Lobes and the Civilized Mind</i> (2001).....	20, 21, 22, 23
Graham, Sandra & Brian S. Lowery, <i>Priming Unconscious Racial Stereotypes About Adolescent Offenders</i> , 28 <i>L. & Hum. Behav.</i> (forthcoming 2004).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Halpern-Felsher, Bonnie L. & Elizabeth Cauffman, <i>Costs and Benefits of a Decision: Decision- making Competence in Adolescents and Adults</i> , 22 <i>Applied Dev. Psych.</i> 257 (2001).....	17, 20
Kazdin, Alan E., <i>Adolescent Development, Mental Disorders, and Decision Making of Delinquent Youths</i> , in <i>Youth On Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> 33 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000).....	25
Larson, Reed, et al., <i>Mood Variability and the Psy- chosocial Adjustment of Adolescents</i> , 9 <i>J. Youth & Adolescence</i> 469 (1980).....	19
Lewis, Dorothy Otnow, et al., <i>Neuropsychiatric, Psychoeducational, and Family Characteris- tics of 14 Juveniles Condemned to Death in the United States</i> , 145 <i>Am. J. Psych.</i> 584 (1988)	28
McGivern, Robert F., et al., <i>Cognitive Efficiency on a Match to Sample Task Decreases at the Onset of Puberty in Children</i> , 50 <i>Brain & Cognition</i> 73 (2002).....	22
Moffitt, Terrie E., <i>Adolescence-Limited and Life- Course-Persistent Antisocial Behavior: A De- velopmental Taxonomy</i> , 100 <i>Psych. Rev.</i> 674 (1993).....	17, 25
Moll, Jorge, et al., <i>Frontopolar and Anterior Tem- poral Cortex Activation in a Moral Judgment Task</i> , 59 <i>Arq. Neuropsiquiatr</i> 657 (2001).....	21
Moll, Jorge, et al., <i>The Neural Correlates of Moral Sensitivity: A Functional Magnetic Resonance Imaging Investigation of Basic and Moral Emotions</i> , 22 <i>J. Neurosci.</i> 2730 (2002)	21
Nurmi, Jari-Erik, <i>How Do Adolescents See Their Future?: A Review of the Development of Fu- ture Orientation and Planning</i> , 11 <i>Dev. Rev.</i> 1 (1991).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, U.S. Dep't of Justice, OJJDP Statistical Briefing Book, <i>available at</i> www.ojjdp.ncjrs.org/ojstatbb/crime/qa05301.asp?qaDate=20030531 (last visited July 19, 2004).....	17
Pfefferbaum, Adolf, et al., <i>A Quantitative Magnetic Resonance Imaging Study of Changes in Brain Morphology from Infancy to Late Adulthood</i> , 51 <i>Archives of Neurology</i> 874 (1994).....	23
Redlich, Alison D. & Gail S. Goodman, <i>Taking Responsibility for an Act Not Committed: The Influence of Age and Suggestibility</i> , 27 <i>L. & Hum. Behav.</i> 141 (2003).....	33
Scott, Elizabeth S., & Laurence Steinberg, <i>Blaming Youth</i> , 81 <i>Tex. L. Rev.</i> 799 (2003).....	18, 25, 26, 27
Sherman, Rorie, <i>Juvenile Judges Say: Time to Get Tough</i> , <i>Nat'l L.J.</i> , Aug. 8, 1994, at A1.....	47
Snyder, Howard N. & Melissa Sickmund, National Center for Juvenile Justice, <i>Juvenile Offenders and Victims: 1999 National Report</i> (1999).....	26, 43
Sowell, Elizabeth R., et al., <i>In Vivo Evidence for Post-Adolescent Brain Maturation in Frontal and Striatal Regions</i> , 2 <i>Nature Neurosci.</i> 859 (1999).....	20, 21, 22, 23
Sowell, Elizabeth R., et al., <i>Mapping Continued Brain Growth and Gray Matter Density Reduction in Dorsal Frontal Cortex: Inverse Relationships During Postadolescent Brain Maturation</i> , 21 <i>J. Neurosci.</i> 8819 (2001).....	22
Spear, L.P., <i>The Adolescent Brain and Age-Related Behavioral Manifestations</i> , 24 <i>Neurosci. & Biobehav. Rev.</i> 417 (2000).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Steinberg, Laurence & Elizabeth S. Scott, <i>Less Guilty By Reason of Adolescence: Developmental Immaturity, Diminished Responsibility, and the Juvenile Death Penalty</i> , 58 <i>Am. Psychologist</i> 1009 (2003) <i>passim</i>	
Steinberg, Laurence & Robert G. Schwartz, <i>Developmental Psychology Goes to Court</i> , in <i>Youth On Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> 27 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000)	26, 27, 31
Streib, Victor, <i>The Juvenile Death Penalty Today: Death Sentences and Executions for Juvenile Crimes, January 1, 1973 - June 30, 2004</i> (2004), available at www.law.onu.edu/faculty/streib/JuvDeathJune302004NewTables.pdf <i>passim</i>	
Tanenhaus, David S. & Steven A. Drizin, “Owing to the Extreme Youth of the Accused”: The Changing Legal Response to Juvenile Homicide, 92 <i>J. Crim. L. & Criminology</i> 641 (2002).....	43
Torbet, Patricia, et al., National Center for Juvenile Justice, <i>State Responses to Serious and Violent Juvenile Crime: Research Report</i> (1996).....	43
Waterman, Alan S., <i>Identity Development from Adolescence to Adulthood: An Extension of Theory and a Review of Research</i> , 18 <i>Dev. Psych.</i> 341 (1982).....	26
<i>Youth Violence: A Report of the Surgeon General</i> (2001).....	43
Zimring, Franklin E., <i>American Youth Violence</i> (1998).....	43
Zimring, Franklin E., <i>Penal Proportionality for the Young Offender: Notes on Immaturity, Capacity, and Diminished Responsibility</i> , in <i>Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice</i> 271 (Thomas Grisso & Robert G. Schwartz eds., 2000)	19, 25, 26
